Galt Joint Union Elementary School District Board of Education Minutes

Special Board Meeting February 6, 2024 Galt Joint Union Elementary School District 1018 C Street, Suite 210, Galt, CA 95632

> Zoom Webinar ID 881 3004 2073

Board Members

Traci Skinner Casey Raboy Katherine Harper Annette Kunze Wesley Cagle Administrators Present Lois Yount Claudia Del Toro-Anguiano Kuljeet Nijjar Alejandra Garibay

- A. 5:30 p.m. Closed Session Location: Galt Joint Union Elementary School District Office Conference Room
- B. Traci Skinner called the Closed Session to order at 5:30 p.m. to discuss the following items:
 - CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS, Pursuant to Government Code, §54956.8 Property: 320 W Elm Avenue [APN 148-0140-057-0000] Agency Negotiator(s): P. Addison Covert, Parker & Covert LLP Attorney At Law Negotiating Parties: Galt Joint Union Elementary School District and City of Galt Under Negotiations: Purchase, sale, exchange, or lease of real property
 - 2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL ANTICIPATED LITIGATION, Government Code §54956.9 Significant exposure to litigation one potential case
 - 3. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR, Government Code §54957.6 Agency Negotiator: Lois Yount, Claudia Del Toro-Anguiano, Kuljeet Nijjar, Alejandra Garibay
 - Employee Agency: (GEFA) Galt Elementary Faculty Association
 - Employee Agency: (CSEA) California School Employee Association
 - Non-Represented Employees
- **C. Closed Session adjourned at 7:06 p.m.** Open Session began at 7:10 p.m. Traci Skinner announced no action was taken in closed session.
- **D.** Lois Yount, Superintendent, shared the **Board Meeting Protocol.**
 - 232.465Wesley Cagle made a motion to approve the Agreement Between the GaltGEFAElementary Faculty Association and Galt Joint Union Elementary School DistrictAgreementRegarding Article XVIII Salary and Contract Language Changes, seconded by
Katherine Harper. The motion carried unanimously.GEFA

E. Pending Agenda Items

- 1. Acceleration Blocks
- 2. School Resource Officer (SRO) Report
- 3. BP 1325 Advertising and Promotion Process and Procedures
- 4. AR/E 3517 Facilities Inspection and Education Code 35292.6
- F. Adjournment 7:31 p.m.

Board Approved: February 21, 2024